
Merton Council
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 20 October 2016
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 The Impact of Welfare Reform on Vulnerable Groups 5 - 18

5 Sustainability and Transformation Plan 19 - 46

6 Work Programme 47 - 52

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership

Councillors:
Peter McCabe (Chair)
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
Mary Curtin
Suzanne Grocott
Sally Kenny
Abdul Latif
Marsie Skeete
Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Najeeb Latif
Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd)
Gregory Patrick Udeh

Co-opted Representatives

Saleem Sheikh (Co-opted member, non-
voting)
Hayley James (Co-opted member, non-
voting)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give rise
[...]
e 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
6 SEPTEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Abdul Latif, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete and Saleem Sheikh. 

Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  - VERBAL UPDATE 
(Agenda Item 4)

Dr Andrew Murray Chair of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) attended 
the Panel to give an update on the latest priorities, issues and challenges within 
MCCG.

Dr Murray reported that MCCG are facing a number of concerns including rising 
demand for services, workforce issues and the need for estate modernisation at 
some acute hospitals. MCCG is a partner within the South West London Strategic 
Planning Group which also includes local authorities and NHS England. The 
partnership is developing a Sustainable Transformation Plan, (STP) a summary has 
been published. The priorities within the STP are similar to those within MCCG.  Dr 
Murray outlined four main priority areas for MCCG:

Improve Outcomes: working with the Health and Wellbeing Board to reduce health 
inequalities. The Board is working on integrating health and social care services and 
developing the East Merton Model of Care for the most deprived areas of the 
borough.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Balancing Finances: MCCG are currently working to reduce  a £6 million deficit and 
achieve a break even budget position. 
Improving Performance Targets: Working closely with the acute sector who account 
for 50% of MCCG’s targets.

Designing services for right care in right settings: The aim is to increase care within 
community settings. MCCG are developing a strategy on improving primary care and 
will consult with the community in due course. 

A panel member asked if MCCG are looking at best practice from across the country 
to tackle health inequalities. Dr Murray reported that they recently visited the Bromley 
by Bow Medical Centre in Tower Hamlets.

A panel member asked if the prevention agenda is being built into plans for the 
Wilson medical centre. Dr Murray reported that prevention is a priority within the 
Sustainable Transformation Plans. The Wilson site will include a building purpose 
built for community use and will provide exercise classes, community gardens and 
other activities.

A panel member asked how MCCG is tackling the £6 million deficit. Dr Murray 
reported that they are aiming to prevent people going into hospitals and reducing the 
use of emergency care. They are also working with GP’s to reduce the number of 
referrals to out- patient clinics as many of this can be dealt with in more appropriate 
settings. 

A panel member asked if GP services are being closed. Dr Murray reported that 
there is an expectation that they will operate on a larger scale and work in 
partnership.

A panel member said  that health colleagues need to lobby the government  to 
ensure  sufficient resources are allocated to the sector especially as Clinical  
Commissioning Groups around the country are facing similar challenges. Dr Murray 
agreed that those who work in the sector, including those at senior levels  believe 
that resources to health need to be increased.

RESOLVED
The panel thanked Dr Murray for attending the meeting.

5 EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST (Agenda 
Item 5)

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier, gave an overview of the 
performance report stating that the Standard Hospital Mortality Rate still placed the 
Trust in the best quartile in the country. 

A panel member asked what is being done to secure a modern hospital on the St 
Helier site. Mr Elkeles said he is making the case for four acute sites in South west 
London which includes Epsom and St Helier. The Trust is seeking support for this 
from the STP.

Page 2



3

Panel members had a discussion about the proposed location of the St Helier Site.

A panel member said health colleagues need to lobby for additional resources for the 
sector as CCG’s around the country are struggling. Dr Murry said there was a strong 
view even amongst those at senior levels that funding for health needs to be 
increased.          

RESOLVED
The Panel thanked Mr Elkeles for providing the update.

6 FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE 
DIABETES TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 6)

Councillor Brian Lewis Lavender, Chair of the Diabetes task group presented the 
report stating it is vital that the recommendations from this review  are implemented 
so the target group can be supported.

The Panel agreed to send the report to Cabinet

RESOLVED
Members of the Diabetes task group were thanked for their work
That the report and recommendations are forwarded to Cabinet for agreement.

7 ADULT LEARNING DISABILITIES - MINI  TASK GROUP REVIEW (Agenda 
Item 7)

The Panel agreed the scope of the review. The following members were appointed to 
the task group:

Councillor Mary Curtin
Councillor Sally Kenny
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender
Councillor Laxmi Attawar

RESOLVED 
That the task group conduct the review and report their findings to the Panel in 
November.

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was noted

9 RESPONSE TO THE MOTION FROM THIS PANEL ON THE HANDYMAN 
SERVICE (Agenda Item 9)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 2016
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Cumulative Impact of Welfare Reform on Vulnerable People
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That the Panel comment on the reports from local organisations attending the panel
B. Any concerns raised during the discussion to be reported to the Council’s  Welfare 

Reform Group

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of the report is to look at the cumulative impact of welfare 

reform on vulnerable groups. Merton Centre for Independent Living and 
Faith in Action will attend the Panel to talk about the effect on the 
communities they support.

1.2. As this is a cross cutting issue, members of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel will also attend to contribute to the discussion. 

1.3. The council has established a welfare reform group which is looking at ways 
to mitigate the impact of benefit changes. Feedback from the Panel  
discussion can reported back to this group who can provide an update at a 
future meeting.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Local Government Association produced a report commissioned by the 

Centre for Economic and Social Inclusion entitled  “ The local impacts of 
welfare reform” which was published in 2013. 

2.2. The report states that the welfare reform programme which began in 2010 
represents the most fundamental change to the Benefit System in a 
generation. A list of the changes to benefits as outlined in this report is 
attached at Appendix A.  The purpose of this session is to understand the 
impact at the local level and how the council and its partners can provide 
assistance. Reports from Faith in Action and Merton Centre for Independent 
Living are also attached.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
can select topics for scrutiny review and for other scrutiny work as it sees fit, 
taking into account views and suggestions from officers, partner 
organisations and the public.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:stella.akintan@blueyonder.co.uk


Cabinet is constitutionally required to receive, consider and respond to 
scrutiny recommendations within two months of receiving them at a meeting.

3.1. Cabinet is not, however, required to agree and implement recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report.

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work 

programme for 2016/17
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None relating to this covering report
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised.
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 

equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 

the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.    
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None relating to this covering report
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT


12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



      Project Managers:  Andy Fairbairn 
       Registered Charity No 1101165.    Companies House No 04352872

http://www.mertonfaithinaction.org/

                                            Paper to the Merton Scrutiny Panel.
                                                                   

The impact of Welfare Reform on Vulnerable Groups – the homeless, and A10 homeless. 

Faith in Action is a twice weekly Drop In for the homeless run from the Salvation Army Hall in 
South Wimbledon. We have been running for 12 years and seen an escalation of those using 
our service since 2008. Over half our service users are from A10 European countries, and so 
we have had to develop our service with Polish–speaking staff and volunteers. 

1. Since April 2014 A10 service users have been entitled to 13 weeks of Benefits after being 
in the country for 13 weeks, and then no entitlement until they have worked for 2 years. In 
our experience, most are not looking for benefits, but work. However, this means they 
cannot receive the help of some services, such as Drug and Alcohol for detox and 
rehabilitation, or the Spear Health Service, a support service for the homeless with health 
problems. 

2. The new welfare system of Universal Credit requires all applicants to have their benefits 
paid into a bank account. Without an address one cannot get a bank account. Therefore 
those who are homeless are unable to be put on to benefits. We have tried t
[...]
in work.32 

In January 2016, the council faced protests over its plans to cut £5 
million from its adult social care budget, with campaigners comparing 
these plans to “social cleansing”, and accusing it of “treating people no 
better than animals in Longleat”. A report from Healthwatch Merton33 
showed that local people didn’t feel they could influence the decision-
making process. It also highlighted the fact that the quality of existing 
services was reducing and that prevention was made impossible by cuts 
to services.  Disabled and older people felt that their wellbeing would be 
reduced and people’s physical health would worsen. Families would be 
put under immense strain and social connections severed. Disabled and 
older people would be made vulnerable by these cuts and the ultimate 
consequence for some was that life was no longer worth living. 

 

                                                           
30 We have written to the Job Centre to ask for more accurate assessments but they are unable to 
provide this information 
31 Hale C (2014) Fulfilling Potential? London, Mind 
32 The Children’s Society (2012) Holes in the safety net: the impact of Universal Credit on disabled 

people and their families. The Children’s Society 
33 
http://www.healthwatchmerton.co.uk/sites/default/files/hwm_asc_focus_groups_write_up_report.pdf  

Page 17

http://www.healthwatchmerton.co.uk/sites/default/files/hwm_asc_focus_groups_write_up_report.pdf


8 
 

In conclusion 

Local support structures could be put in place to mitigate the impact of 
Welfare Reform. This could include a range of activities such as more 
local advice and advocacy services, money management and debt 
advice, greater scrutiny of poor practices at benefit assessment centres, 
and improvements to housing support.  

However, the local authority has the most control over its Adult Social 
Care budget. Insufficient funding of social care is creating an 
unsustainable situation. Merton’s own budget plan points out that the 
cuts to services which are being implemented mean that they can’t meet 
their statutory duties and the local voluntary sector has been vocal in 
asking for less damaging cuts. It is here that LBM can have the greatest 
impact on people’s lives by adequately resourcing Adult Social Care to 
the Care Act standard.  

 

Page 18



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Date: 20th September 2016. 
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Sustainability and Transformation Plan for South West London
Lead officer: Dr Andrew Murray, Chairman Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390

Recommendations: 
A. That Panel members comment on the update from Dr Andrew Murray, Chairman of 

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) on the progress with developing the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan for South West London.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. Dr Andrew Murray will attend the panel to provide update on the progress 
with developing a Sustainability and Transformation Plan for South West 
London. 

1.2. DETAIL
1.3. All regions of the NHS in England are required to publish Sustainability and 

Transformation Plans (STPs) setting out how they will deliver high quality, 
sustainable services for their populations in the years ahead . STPs are 
intended to be developed through a partnership of NHS commissioners and 
providers, working with their local authorities.

1.4. The scrutiny of the STP has been delegated to the South West London Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC). The Chair and Vice-Chair of this Panel 
are members of the committee and will report back on the discussion at 
future Panel meetings. A briefing and presentation from the 11th October 
JHOSC meeting is attached for information. 

2 ALTERNATIVE
[...]
 Sustainability and Transformation Plan
Briefing for South West London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
October 2016

Background
Following publication of the NHS Five Year Forward View (5YFV) in 2015, all regions (or 
‘footprints’) of the NHS in England are required to publish Sustainability and Transformation 
Plans (STPs) setting out how they will meet the challenges set out in the 5YFV and deliver 
high quality, sustainable services for their populations in the years ahead.

STPs are intended to be developed through a partnership of NHS commissioners and 
providers, working with their local authorities. This is a significant change to previous NHS 
change programmes, which have been commissioner-led. The partnership approach is 
expected to continue in development of the STP: while in the past, different areas of the 
NHS have in effect had competing interests, the STP process requires ‘whole system’ 
accountability. NHS England and NHS Improvement, as regulators of commissioners and 
providers, are taking an active role in ensuring system-wide accountability for STPs.

South West London STP
The South West London STP is currently going through the final stage of drafting. An initial 
submission was made to NHS England in June 2016, in line with national requirements. As 
June submissions were very early drafts, NHS England requested that they were not made 
public at that stage, but a summary of our early thinking has been shared online and forms 
our presentation pack for this meeting. The final draft – which will remain an iterative 
document for discussion with local stakeholders and the public – will be submitted in October 
2016. The final document will be similar in essence to the June submission, but is likely to be 
more specific about financial modelling, whole system working and our approach to the 
configuration of acute hospital sites.

Leadership and governance
STPs are a partnership between commissioners and providers, working with their
[...]

and further public engagement will take place

• We anticipate a series of public events in the autumn, which will help 

inform the next iteration of our plan

• Should any proposals emerge that require public consultation we 

would envisage this would take place in late 2017

• A number of plans are already underway – for example plans to 

improve primary care, better preventative care, a more joined up

approach between services and development of a SWL Estates 

Strategy.

• Further modelling work, further information and further public 

engagement will be needed before we can finalise our strategy.
21

P
age 46



1

Healthier Communities and Older People Work 
Programme 2016/17
This table sets out the draft Healthier Communities and Older People Panel Work Programme for 2016/17.  This Work Programme 
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer )
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


2

Meeting Date 28 June 2016

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Proposed closure of 
Urogynaecology clinic at 
St Georges Hospital 

Verbal update at the 
Panel

Dr Andrew Rhodes, 
Acting Medical Director, 
St George’s Hospital 

Panel to receive an 
update on the future of 
the clinic. 

Performance Monitoring Merton Improving 
Access to Psychological 
Therapies Service

Report to the Panel Commissioning Team, 
Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
Director of Addaction. 

To provide an update on 
the service

Budget Merton Public Health 
Budget – 2016/17

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health

To review budget 
decisions

Meeting date – 06 September 2016

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Consultation Epsom and St Helier 
University NHS Trust – 
Update on current 
priorities

Verbal update to the 
Panel

Daniel Elkeles, Chief 
Executive, Epsom and 
St Helier

Panel to receive an 
update on the Trust 
Estate Strategy

Policy Development Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group – 
Update on current 
priorities. 

Verbal update to the 
Panel

Dr Andrew Murray, 
Chair, Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

Update on the work of 
MCCG

Scrutiny Review Diabetes Task Group Report to the Panel Councillor Brian Lewis 
Lavender

To consider the report 
and recommendations 
arising from the review

Scrutiny Review Draft task group scoping 
document  on Learning 
Disability Day Centres  

Report to the Panel All Panel To discuss the scope of 
the review. 

Meeting date – 20 October 2016

P
age 48



3

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Policy Development Impact of welfare reform Report to the Panel Merton Centre for 
Independent Living, 
Faith in Action, 

To r
[...]
l Merton and Lambeth 
Citizen’s Advice and 
Mental Health Services

Scrutiny Review Diabetes Action Plan Report to the Panel

Meeting Date - 17 March 2017

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

P
age 50



4

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 The Impact of Welfare Reform on Vulnerable Groups
	Welfare reform appendix
	FIA report
	MCIL Welfare Reform Summary

	5 Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	SWL JHOSC cover paper Oct 2016
	SWL STP summary Aug 2016

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
20 OCTOBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT  

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Sally Kenny, Councillor Abdul Latif, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete Councillor Russell Makin Councillor Ian 
Munn and Saleem Sheikh

Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Imran Uddin, Councillor John 
Sargeant, Councillor Michael Bull, Councillor Abigail Jones. 
Simon Williams Director of Community and Housing, David 
Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits, Steve Langley Head 
of Housing Needs and Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; Mary Curtin and Laxmi 
Attawar and co-opted member Hayley James.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Michael Ball declared that he is a trustee at Faith in Action; Councillor 
Russell Makin declared that he is a Credit Union Representative.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 THE IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM ON VULNERABLE GROUPS 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Chair welcomed members of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel to the meeting. 

Andy Fairbairn, Drop-in Manager from Faith in Action (FIA)  gave an overview of 
his report stating that they provide a twice a week drop-in session for the homeless. 
Attendees are given lunch and help to write C,V’s and complete job applications.  
The aim is to  people to secure employment, which is the best route out of 
homelessness.  One of the big challenges for the future is that universal credit will be 
paid into a bank account and homeless people will be affected as they cannot open 
an account without a permanent address. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The chair invited Andrew Wakefield to provide an update on the progress Croydon 
Credit Union has made in seeking to tackle this issue.  Mr Wakefield stated that they 
are looking into opportunities for the credit union to offer bank accounts to the 
homeless, which local authorities are not able to do. This work is still in the early 
stages and he will report back in due course.

A panel member asked FIA if they co-ordinate with other charities who provide similar 
services. Mr Fairbairn reported that they have links with other drop in services.

A panel member asked how many people use the service and if more could be 
provided for with adequate resources. FIA responded that they support sixty people 
per day. The size of the venue is limited so people may have wait before they are 
served. 

Councillor Bull as Trustee highlighted that FIA can face difficulties in attracting  
funding for running costs, as donors often like to fund new projects.

A panel member asked if the financial value of FIA has been quantified. FIA said it 
can be difficult to quantify the impact they are having because if a client gets job as a 
result of the support they received they no longer require the service and they are 
unlikely to hear from them again.

The Head of Revenues and Benefits said there is a small resource within his team 
that helps to mitigate the impact of welfare reform. They help people to apply for 
benefits therefore in the first five months of this year the council has saved £140,000 
in savings as a result of helping people to claim the benefits they are entitled to. 
Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice who has a larger team were able to make 
savings of £312,000. 

The Head of Operations at Citizens Advice and the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
agreed to support FIA in calculating the added value of their work, to look at possible 
venues for the drop in sessions and look at the feasibility of sending benefits advisors 
to FIA drop in sessions.

A panel member suggested that there needs to be help with publicity, co-ordination 
and a celebration of their work.

The Housing Needs Manager highlighted the social value of organisations such as 
FIA as they are reducing rough sleeping, anti-social behaviour and criminality. Also,  
once people are employed it helps tackle the other issues they may be facing.

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living gave an overview of the 
report stating that they are funded by the council and conduct policy and strategy 
work. Many of these issues have been raised before and it is important that they are 
now translated into action.

The Chief Executive said welfare reform was exacerbated by the volume, complexity, 
interlinked and irreversible nature of the changes.  For example a person’s benefit 
entitlement can be wrongly downgraded in which case they need to lodge an appeal.  



3

This can be a lengthy process in which time people could lose other entitlements 
such as mobility car, which can lead to loss of employment and homelessness and a 
downward spiral. By the time the assessment takes place and the benefit is restored 
it is too late to re-instate all that has been lost.

The Chief Executive reported that possible actions to address this issue include; 
Ensure that support allowance and housing benefit is not ended simultaneously. 

Improve work practices and physical access to local benefit centres. 
Provide Resource local partners to provide money management and debt advice.

Most importantly we need to ensure that social care receives adequate funding. 

A panel member said universal credit will consist of one monthly payment so people 
will need advice on money management. The Head of Revenues and Benefits said 
Universal Credit is being rolled out in one postcode area in Merton. It is not paid for 
the first seven days. Some first time payments have not been paid for up to seven to 
eight weeks.  The council has £430,000 for discretionary housing payments to 
support benefit claimants who are facing financial difficulty. This government has 
asked this to be used to support those affected by the under occupation subsidy, 
however the cost of the subsidy is £750,000. 

The Housing Needs Manager said the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) are 
trying to safeguard people and protect them from losing their homes. They would be 
best placed to respond to councillors concerns about the roll-out of universal credit.

The Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living said they have not 
taken on any new cases for the last four weeks as they cannot meet the demand. 
They have also calculated their added value and found that the council provided 
£804,000 and they have provided £830, 000 for the community.
A panel member said we could invite DWP to the panel or send them case studies on 
the impact of welfare reform.

The Panel also discussed the impact of the potential Adult Social Care precept which 
could raise additional funding for social care.

The Head of Operation at Merton and Lambeth Citizens Advice gave an overview of 
the paper he provided and stated that providing people with information is not enough 
as some people need additional help and support to respond to the impact of welfare 
reform. Staff are working tirelessly to support people which can be difficult when they 
present with a range of problems including mental health issues. Local partners are 
working to ameliorate the impact and not only sharing information but also by looking 
at co-location of services.

A panel member highlighted that there are a number of operational difficulties that 
need to be resolved.  A panel member asked if it would be useful if there was a 
formal partnership approach. The Head of Operations said it depends upon the local 
circumstances and there are good examples around the country on how this has 
been done.



4

The Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel thanked the 
Panel for inviting them to them meeting and highlighted the insight she had received 
by focussing on the real human impact of the budget savings.

The Chair thanked all the speakers for attending the Panel and for all their work with 
vulnerable groups

RESOLVED
Welfare Reform Group to work with Faith in Action to look at value added cost 
calculations and welfare advisors attending their drop-in sessions.

5 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

Dr Andrew Murray gave an overview of the presentation highlighting that the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) will focus on prevention and out of 
hospital care. The current health system is unsustainable in its current form. It is 
hoped that the NHS will have a balanced budget by 2020. Dr Murray stated that the 
final Sustainability Transformation Plans for all London areas remain confidential at 
this stage. Dr Murray reported that in regards to the future configuration of health 
services in South West London, it is likely that there will be four acute hospital sites 
although this has not been finalised nor confirmed at this stage. 

A panel member asked why the report is confidential; Dr Murray reported that NHS 
England has asked for it to remain confidential as it is still being developed. The draft 
will be submitted on the 21st October, there will be an assurance process, this will be 
followed by feedback and final amendments, then the report will be published.

Both the Chair and Vice Chair, who are members of the South West London Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee expressed concern that the Panel had not been given the 
opportunity to comment on the draft STP. It was highlighted JHOSC members were 
also only given 24 hours to respond to the very large document.

The Cabinet Member of Adult Social Care and Health said there has been lots of 
frustration at the process and many would like the draft STP to be a public document. 
However good work is taking place within the health sector, including plans to 
integrate health and social care. The STP will make significant improvements in out 
of hospital care, so it is important not to lose sight of the bigger picture. 

A panel member expressed concern that the current plans are very similar to those 
given fifteen years ago under Better Healthcare Closer to Home proposals and that 
local councillors have not been involved in the process.
A panel member said demand for health services is increasing yet supply in being 
decreased. As the world’s fifth largest economy we not have to resign ourselves to 
the fact we cannot afford five hospitals in south west London. There will be a 
significant impact on older and vulnerable residents if they have to travel to St 
George’s or Mayday hospital’s. 



5

Dr Murray said supply is not being reduced but rather provided in a different way. 
There are no proposals to close services but re-profiling what is provided in hospitals. 
Many people present to Accident and Emergency departments but it is not the best 
place for them. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group  for attending the 
meeting.

6 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6)

The work programme was noted.


